be consistent with adjusted book depreciation rates? 14

A: If the Excess Deferred Income Taxes and ITC are not recomputed, then the Company 15

will have an IRS normalization violation.  If the Company has a normalization violation 16

for Excess Deferred Income Taxes, it would lose the ability to use accelerated 17

depreciation on future federal tax returns.  If the Company has a normalization violation 18

for ITC, it would be required to repay any unamortized ITC previously used to offset 19

federal tax liabilities to the IRS, lose the ability to use any ITC generated but unutilized 20

on future federal tax returns, and lose the ability to claim ITC on any future investments 21

until the normalization violation is corrected. 22

 11

Q: Does that conclude your testimony? 1

A: Yes, it does. 2

Kansas City Power & Light Company
2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing
Kansas Jurisdiction
TY 12/31/11; known & measurable through 6/30/12

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Reserves - Schedule 13
Direct/Update

True Up Juris Juris
LINE Account Rate Case Adjusted Factor Juris Adjusted
NO. No. Line Description Test Year Adj Balance # Allocator Balance

A B C D E F G H

1 190 ACCT 190 ACCUM DEFERRED TAX
2   Misc (214,947) (3,592) (218,539) PTD 46.1449% (100,845)
3   Net Operating Loss (76,353,984) (2,423,764) (78,777,748) PTD 46.1449% (36,351,882)
4   Vacation & Other Salaries & Wages Alloc (10,123,523) 2,424,432 (7,699,091) Sal&Wg 46.0760% (3,547,436)
5   Advertising 0 100% MO 0.0000% 0
6   Nuclear Fuel 0 E1 42.2004% 0
7   TOTAL ACCT 190 (86,692,454) (2,924) (86,695,378) (40,000,163)
8
9 281  ACCELERATED AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 D1 46.3810% 0
10
11 282 LIBERALIZED DEPRECIATION
12   Method/Life Depreciation - Non Wolf Creek 509,911,997 67,900,735 577,812,732 D1 46.3810% 267,995,323
13   Method/Life Depreciation - Wolf Creek 158,958,117 4,832,042 163,790,159 D1 46.3810% 75,967,514
14   Nuclear Fuel 879,193 (3,048,727) (2,169,534) E1 42.2004% (915,552)
15   Other DIT Adj for Post June 2012 Method/Life (15,698,300) (15,698,300) D1 46.3810% (7,281,029)
16   Other DIT Adj - KS Only 0 100% KS 100.0000% 0
17   Other DIT Adj - MO Only (Add'l Amort Maintain Credit Ratio) 0 100% MO 0.0000% 0
18   TOTAL LIBERALIZED DEPRECIATION 669,749,307 53,985,750 723,735,057 335,766,256
19
20 ACCUM DIT ON BASIS DIFFERENCES
21   Gross AFUDC - Wolf Creek Construction 20,920,824 (12,629,971) 8,290,853 100% MO 0.0000% 0
22   AFUDC Debt/Cap Int - W/O Fuel & Wolf Creek Constr (11,219,614) (1,792,608) (13,012,222) D1 46.3810% (6,035,199)
23   AFUDC Debt - Nuclear Fuel 0 0 0 E1 42.2004% 0
24   Contributions in Aid of Construction (22,140,890) 1,544,303 (20,596,587) D1 46.3810% (9,552,903)
25   Repait Allowance 48,701,489 (2,811,311) 45,890,178 D1 46.3810% 21,284,323
26   Repair Expense - Wolf Creek 22,307,744 1,213,787 23,521,531 D1 46.3810% 10,909,521
27   Repair Expense - Production 97,279,716 16,084,318 113,364,034 D1 46.3810% 52,579,373
28   Pensions Capitalized - Assigned 520,738 (358,049) 162,689 100% KS 100.0000% 162,689
29   Pensions Capitalized - Allocated 0 0 0 D1 46.3810% 0
30   Payroll Tax Capitalized - Assigned 416,528 (271,875) 144,653 100% KS 100.0000% 144,653
31   Payroll Tax Capitalized - Allocated 0 0 0 D1 46.3810% 0

1 of 2 Schedule MKH-1

Kansas City Power & Light Company
2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing
Kansas Jurisdiction
TY 12/31/11; known & measurable through 6/30/12

Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Reserves - Schedule 13
Direct/Update

True Up Juris Juris
LINE Account Rate Case Adjusted Factor Juris Adjusted
NO. No. Line Description Test Year Adj Balance # Allocator Balance

A B C D E F G H
32   Prop Tax Capitalized - Assigned - Wolf Creek 0 0 0 100% KS 100.0000% 0
33   Prop Tax Capitalized - Assigned  2,506,773 376,919 2,883,692 100% KS 100.0000% 2,883,692
34   Prop Tax Capitalized - Allocated - Wolf Creek 0 0 0 D1 46.3810% 0
35   Prop Tax Capitalized - Allocated 48,022 (28,762) 19,260 D1 46.3810% 8,933
36   Health & Welfare Capitalized 284,852 (122,713) 162,139 D1 46.3810% 75,202
37   MSC0140 - Strategic Initiative Capitalized 237,248 (237,248) 0 100% MO 0.0000% 0
38   Other Miscellaneous 44,057,546 (382,974) 43,674,572 D1 46.3810% 20,256,703
39   TOTAL ACCUM DIT ON BASIS DIFFERENCES 203,920,976 583,816 204,504,792 92,716,988
40
41   TOTAL ACCT 282 873,670,283 54,569,566 928,239,849 428,483,244
42
43 283 MISC DEFERRED INCOME TAX (RATEBASE ITEMS)
44   Prior Years Depr ADJ & Other Total Plant (11,302,837) (188,865) (11,491,702) D1 46.3810% (5,329,966)
45   Refueling Outage & Other items with E1 Allocator 10,366,475 173,219 10,539,694 E1 42.2004% 4,447,793
46   Postretirement Benefits & Other Salaries & Wages (25,235,406) 12,782,409 (12,452,997) Sal&Wg 46.0760% (5,737,848)
47   Customer Demand Prog & Other 100% MO 18,147,983 (18,147,983) 0 100% MO 0.0000% 0
48   Customer Demand Prog & Other 100% KS 3,742,979 62,543 3,805,522 100% KS 100.0000% 3,805,522
49   TOTAL ACCT 283 (4,280,806) (5,318,677) (9,599,483) (2,814,499)
50
51 TOTAL ACCUMULATED DEFERRED TAXES 782,697,023 49,247,965 831,944,988 385,668,582

2 of 2 Schedule MKH-1

Kansas City Power & Light Company
2012 RATE CASE - Direct Filing
Kansas Jurisdiction
TY 12/31/11; known & measurable through 6/30/12

Income Tax - Schedule 11 (Jurisdictional)
Adjusted with

Line Total Company Juris Juris Tax 8.571%
No. Line Description Balance * Factor # Allocator * Rate Return

A B C
1 Net Income Before Taxes (Sch 9) 298,597,969 152,467,198

2 Add to Net Income Before Taxes:
3   Depreciation Exp 167,213,746 77,695,499
4   Plant Amortization Exp 14,324,782 6,610,151
5   Book Nuclear Fuel Amortization 21,378,412 9,021,775
6   Transp & Unit Train Depr-Clearing (a) 3,090,041 1,428,111